No. 99, A.]

[Published May 5, 1931.

CHAPTER 82.

AN ACT to create paragraphs (am), (mm) and (pp) of subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes, relating to ice fishing in Bayfield county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Three new paragraphs are added to subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the statutes to read: (29.28) (1) (am) Bayfield county: Lake Owen.

(mm) Pierce county: Lake St. Croix and St. Croix river.

(pp) St. Croix county: Lake St. Croix and St. Croix river.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1931.

No. 309, A.]

[Published May 5, 1391.

CHAPTER 83.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the Menominee Bay Shore Lumber Company to reimburse it for actual expenses in extinguishing forest fires at the orders of the state conservation commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the conservation fund to the Menominee Bay Shore Lumber Company the sum actually expended in extinguishing forest fires in 1925 at the orders of the conservation commission, as agreed upon between the company and the conservation commission, not to exceed seventeen hundred dollars. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete discharge of said claim.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 4, 1931.